Government bonds  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Term deposits  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total  14,478 14,858 14,858  -  -  -  -

Institute 2012

Cash and cash equivalents  7  7  7  -  -  -  -

Debtors and other receivables  13,887  13,887  13,887 - -  -  -

Government bonds  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Term deposits  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total  13,894  13,894  13,894  -  -  -  -

Group 2012

Cash and cash equivalents  1,339  1,339  1,339  -  -  -  -

Debtors and other receivables  12,248  12,248  12,248 - -  -  -

Government bonds  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Term deposits  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total  13,587  13,587  13,587  -  -  -  -

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 P

ER
FO

R
M

AN
CE

<70>

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013.

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential surplus or deficit and equity (excluding general funds) impact for reasonably possible market movements,
with all other variables held constant, based on financial instrument exposures at the balance date.

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

Surplus
-50bps

Other equity Surplus
+50pbs

Other equity Surplus
-50bps

Other equity Surplus
+50bps

Other equity

INTEREST RATE RISK

Institute

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  13 (13)  1 (1)

Financial Liabilities

Secured loans  55 (55)  36 (36)

Total sensitivity  68 (68)  37 (37)

INTEREST RATE RISK

Group

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  4 (4)  7 (7)

Financial Liabilities

Secured loans  55 (55)  36 (36)

Total sensitivity  59 (59)  43 (43)

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity
The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, measured
as a basis points (bps) movement. For example a decrease of 50bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 0.5%.

Interest on financial instruments, classified as floating rate, is re-priced at intervals of less than one year. Interest on financial instruments
is classified as fixed rate until maturity of the instrument.

The other financial instruments of the Institute that are not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing.